

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

MÁXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA;  
DANIEL CHAUPE-ACUÑA;  
JILDA CHAUPE-ACUÑA;  
CARLOS CHAUPE-ACUÑA;  
YSIDORA CHAUPE-ACUÑA, personally and  
on behalf of her minor child M.S.C.C.;  
ELIAS CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ, personally  
and on behalf of his minor child M.S.C.C.;  
M.S.C.C., a minor by his guardians YSIDORA  
CHAUPE-ACUÑA and ELIAS CHAVEZ-  
RODRIGUEZ; and  
MARIBEL HIL-BRIONES;

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION,  
NEWMONT SECOND CAPITAL  
CORPORATION,  
NEWMONT USA LIMITED, and  
NEWMONT PERU LIMITED.

*Defendants*

Civil Action No. 17-1315-GAM.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
ON THE GROUNDS OF *FORUM NON  
CONVENIENS***

Misty A. Seemans, DE Bar # 5975  
O.P.D. (Pro Bono; cooperating attorney  
with EarthRights International)  
820 North French Street  
Third Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 577-5126  
Email: misty@earthrights.org

Marco Simons  
Richard Herz  
Marissa Vahlsing  
Maryum Jordan  
Tamara Morgenthau  
Wyatt Gjullin

*Pro hac vice*

EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401  
Washington, DC, 20006  
Tel: (202) 466-5188

Dated: December 4, 2017

*Counsel for the Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 4

    A. The Court should decide the preliminary injunction before FNC because Plaintiffs are in urgent need of protection. .... 4

    B. Defendants cannot meet their heavy burden to justify FNC dismissal..... 5

    C. Peru is not an adequate, alternative forum for these claims. .... 5

        1. Peru is not an available forum because there is substantial doubt as to whether a Peruvian court would have jurisdiction over Defendants..... 6

        2. Peru is not a fair and impartial forum for these Plaintiffs’ claims..... 7

    D. Plaintiffs’ decision to sue Defendants “at home” is entitled to deference. .... 9

    E. Defendants fail to meet their burden under Delaware FNC law, which applies to these diversity claims..... 11

    F. The private interest factors favor suit in Delaware. .... 12

    G. The public interest factors do not favor disturbing Plaintiffs’ choice of forum..... 17

    H. If this Court were to dismiss on FNC grounds, it must impose conditions. .... 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acorda Therapeutics, Inc. v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.*, 78 F. Supp. 3d 572, 582 (D. Del. 2015)..... 10

*Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.*, 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 19

*Alberto Achas Castillo v. Newmont*, No. 02CA1772 (Colo. App. Nov. 13, 2003)..... 6

*Álvarez v. Newmont Mining Corp.*, No. 1:14-cv-00208, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31916  
(D. Colo. Mar. 16, 2015) ..... 13

*American Dredging Co. v. Miller*, 510 U.S. 443 (1995) ..... 12

*Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Halchak*, 71 F. Supp. 224 (W.D. Pa. 1947) ..... 12

*Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas Ltd.*, 52 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 8, 9, 19

*Borden, Inc. v. Meiji Milk Products Co.*, 919 F.2d 822, (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 20

*Candlewood Timber Grp., LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC*, 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004)..... 12, 17

*Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.*, 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011) .....5, 11

*Chavez v. Dole Food Co.*, 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 10, 11

*Critikon, Inc. v. Becton Dickinson Vascular Access, Inc.*, 821 F. Supp. 962 (D. Del. 1993) ..... 17

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... 10

*Daventree Ltd. v. Republic of Azer.*, 349 F. Supp. 2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 7

*Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Chimet, S.p.A.*, 619 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 5

*Dempsey v. Bucknell Univ.*, No. 4:11-CV-1679, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135199 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2013) ..... 13

*Duba v. Agrium, Inc.*, 448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 14, 20

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin*, 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....7, 8

*E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus.*, 268 F.R.D. 45 (E.D. Va. 2010)..... 14

*Francois v. Hartford Holding Co.*, No. 2000/0112, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44115 (D.V.I. May 4, 2010)..6

*Guimond v. Wyndham Hotels*, 95 Civ. 0428, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7255 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 1996).....20

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*, 330 U.S. 501 (1947) ..... 11

*Hanna v. Plumer*, 380 U.S. 460 (1965)..... 12

*Henderson v. Metro. Bank & Trust Co.*, 470 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....20

*In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans*, 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 12

*Intel Corp. v. Broadcom Corp.*, 167 F. Supp. 2d 692 (D. Del. 2001)..... 18

*Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.*, 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....9, 10

*Joint Stock Society v. Heublein, Inc.*, 936 F. Supp 177 (D. Del. 1996) ..... 18

*Jules Jordan Video, Inc. v. 144942 Canada Inc.*, 617 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13

*Kisano Trade & Invest Ltd. v. Lemster*, 737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 5

*Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.*, 313 U.S. 487 (1941) ..... 19

*Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.*, 862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1988) .....5, 11, 16, 17

*Lehman v. Humphrey Cayman, Ltd.*, 713 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 16

*Lexington Ins. Co. v. Forrest*, 263 F. Supp. 2d 986 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 11

*Liggon-Redding v. Estate of Sugarman*, 659 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 12

*Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, 935 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 9

*Lony v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, 886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 9, 15, 17

*McKee v. PetSmart, Inc.*, No. 12-1117, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38185 (D. Del. Mar. 20, 2013) ..... 10

*McLennon v. Am. Eurocopter Corp., Inc.*, 245 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 17

*Paige v. City of New Brunswick*, 680 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*, 454 U.S. 235 (1981) ..... 5, 9, 11, 12, 20

*PT United Can Co. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.*, 138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 6

*Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger*, 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 15, 17

*Republic of Philippines v. Marcos*, 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988).....5, 17

*Robinson v. TCI/US W. Commc'ns Inc.*, 117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 20

*Sandvik AB v Advent Int'l Corp.*, 83 F. Supp. 2d 442 (D. Del. 1999)..... 13

*Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malay. Int'l Shipping Corp.*, 549 U.S. 422 (2007) ..... 4

*Steel v. Bulova Watch Co.*, 344 U.S. 280 (1952) ..... 17

*Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Royal & Sunalliance Ins. Co. of Canada*,  
 No. 06C-11-108, 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 402 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2007) ..... 19

*United States v. United Mine Workers*, 330 U.S. 258, 290 (1947) ..... 4, 5

*Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard*, 486 U.S. 517 (1988) ..... 8

*Warn v. M/Y Maridome*, 169 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 20

*Weiss v. Routh*, 149 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1945) ..... 12

*Windt v. Qwest Communs. Int’l, Inc.*, 529 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 5, 9

*Windt v. Qwest Communs. Int’l, Inc.*, 544 F. Supp. 2d 409 (D.N.J. 2008) ..... 9

**Federal Rules and Statutes and Treaties**

28 U.S.C.S. § 1783 ..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(4) ..... 15

Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation, Peru-U.S., Aug. 31, 1887, 25 Stat. 1444 ..... 9

**Other Sources**

E.E. Daschbach, *Where There’s a Will, There’s a Way: The Cause for a Cure and Remedial  
 Prescriptions for Forum Non Conveniens as Applied in Latin American Plaintiffs’ Actions Against  
 U.S. Multinationals*, 13 Law & Bus. Rev. Am. 11 (2007) ..... 10
